

No. 07-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

14 PENN PLAZA LLC and
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,
and MICHAEL PHILLIPS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES F. BERG
HOWARD ROTHSCHILD
REALTY ADVISORY BOARD
ON LABOR RELATIONS, INC.
292 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 889-4100

*Counsel for Petitioner
Temco Service Industries, Inc.*

PAUL SALVATORE
Counsel of Record
EDWARD A. BRILL
CHARLES S. SIMS
MARK D. HARRIS
BRIAN S. RAUCH
IAN C. SCHAEFER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. A COLLECTIVELY-BARGAINED AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE AN EMPLOYEE'S ADEA CLAIM IS ENFORCEABLE UNDER THE FAA. ..	16
A. Under the FAA, Agreements to Arbitrate Employment-Related Statutory Claims Are Enforceable.	16
B. Local 32BJ, as Respondents' Exclusive Bargaining Represent- ative, Had the Authority to Agree on Their Behalf to Arbitration of Their ADEA Claims.	21
C. Far from Indicating Hostility to the Arbitration of ADEA Claims, Congress Has Recognized Distinct Advantages to the Arbitration Process.	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. There Is No Legitimate Basis to Differentiate the Enforceability of Agreements to Arbitrate Statutory Discrimination Claims Based on Whether Consent Was Given Individually or Collectively.	30
II. NEITHER <i>GARDNER-DENVER</i> NOR ITS PROGENY JUSTIFIES THE REFUSAL TO ENFORCE COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE STATUTORY DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS.	33
A. <i>Gardner-Denver</i> Is Inapposite Because It Concerned Only the Preclusive Effect of an Arbitral Decision of Contractual Claims, Not the Enforceability of a Clear Agreement to Arbitrate Statutory Claims.	33
B. None of the Policy Arguments Addressed in <i>Gardner-Denver</i> Justifies the Refusal to Enforce the Arbitration Clause.	37
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14, 32
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	17
<i>AT&T Techs. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	25
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	35, 36
<i>Bolden v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 943 (1992)	24
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	23
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 428 U.S. 397 (1976)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	22
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	42
<i>EEOC v. Shopmen's Local 832</i> , 112 F.3d 503, reported in full at 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 9570 (2d Cir. Apr. 29, 1997)	43
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	43
<i>Farmer v. ARA Servs., Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 1096 (6th Cir. 1981)	43
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1228 (1994)	44
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Granados v. Harvard Maint., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6918 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2006)	1
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall St. Assocs. LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	16
<i>In re Bentley's Luggage Corp.</i> , 1995 NLRB GCM LEXIS 92 (Aug. 21, 1995) ..	43
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	22
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	22
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1988)	42
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956)	22-23
<i>McDonald v. West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	36
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	15, 23, 24, 45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	17, 41
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	32
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pyett v. Penn. Bldg. Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Pyett v. Penn. Bldg. Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35952 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2006)	1
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965)	22, 40, 44
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. New York Univ.</i> , 220 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1036 (2000)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seymour v. Olin Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	17, 26
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	24-25
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	35
<i>United Steelworkers of Am.</i> <i>v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	25, 26
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter.</i> <i>Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	25, 26
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &</i> <i>Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	25, 26
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	23, 42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	38
<i>Woods v. Graphic Commcn's</i> , 925 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 2, 10, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	23
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	2, 4, 14, 22
29 U.S.C. § 185	25
29 U.S.C. § 621	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	36
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	20

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Comparing Litigation and Arbitration of Employment Disputes: Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights in Litigation?</i> , 6 A.B.A. Conflict Mgmt., Section of Litig. 1 (2003)	28
Samuel Estreicher, <i>Saturns for Richshaws: The States In the Debate Over Predispute Employment Arbitration Agreements</i> , 16 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 559 (2001)	27
Robert A. Gorman, <i>Basic Text on Labor Law: Unionization and Collective Bargaining</i> (2d ed. 2004)	45
David Sherwyn, Samuel Esteicher & Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005)	28
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts: 2007 Annual Report of the Director, James C. Duff</i> , Table C-2A, 148 (2007)	29
EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 2-V (6)	44
